

No. 18-107

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

R.G. & G.R. HARRIS FUNERAL HOMES, INC., *Petitioner*,
v.

EQUAL EMPLOYMENT OPPORTUNITY COMMISSION AND
AIMEE STEPHENS, *Respondents*.

**On Writ of Certiorari to the United States
Court of Appeals for the Sixth Circuit**

**BRIEF OF LAMBDA LEGAL DEFENSE AND
EDUCATION FUND, INC. AS *AMICUS CURIAE*
IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENT AIMEE
STEPHENS**

KAREN L. LOEWY
Counsel of Record

OMAR GONZALEZ-PAGAN
Lambda Legal Defense
and Education Fund, Inc.
120 Wall Street, 19th Fl.
New York, NY 10005
(212) 809-8585
kloewy@lambdalegal.org

GREGORY R. NEVINS
Lambda Legal Defense
and Education Fund, Inc.
730 Peachtree Street NE
Suite 640
Atlanta, GA 30308

SHARON M. MCGOWAN
Lambda Legal Defense
and Education Fund, Inc.
1776 K Street, NW, 8th Fl.
Washington, DC 20006

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iii

INTEREST OF *AMICUS CURIAE* 1

INTRODUCTION AND
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT 2

ARGUMENT 5

 I. Discrimination because an employee is
 transgender is per se discrimination because
 of such employee’s sex 5

 A. The text of Title VII prohibits
 discrimination because a worker is
 transgender 5

 1. “Because of” 6

 2. “Sex” 8

 B. Discrimination against an employee
 because of the employee’s transgender
 status is literally discrimination
 “because of such individual’s . . . sex”
 because the discrimination would not
 have occurred but for the employee’s
 sex 9

C. Discrimination against an employee because of the employee’s transgender status is intrinsically discrimination “because of such individual’s . . . sex” because sex is always being taken into account	14
II. Neither selective focus on the meaning of “sex” nor alleged deference to Congressional intent can alter the central statutory inquiry of whether the discrimination occurred “because of . . . sex.”	15
A. Whether Title VII’s use of “sex” means gender identity and includes transgender status are the wrong questions for interpreting and applying the statute	16
B. Whether anyone would have thought Title VII’s use of “sex” included transgender status in 1964 is irrelevant.....	19
CONCLUSION.....	23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Adams by Kasper v. Sch. Bd. of St. Johns Cty.</i> , 318 F. Supp. 3d 1293 (M.D. Fla. 2018)	8
<i>City of L.A. Dep't of Water & Power v. Manhart</i> , 435 U.S. 702 (1978)	3, 6, 12, 22
<i>EEOC v. Abercrombie & Fitch Stores, Inc.</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2028 (2015)	6, 11, 14
<i>Enriquez v. W. Jersey Health Sys.</i> , 777 A.2d 365 (N.J. Super. Ct. App. Div. 2001).....	21
<i>Epic Sys. Corp. v. Lewis</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1612 (2018)	4
<i>Fabian v. Hosp. of Cent. Conn.</i> , 172 F. Supp. 3d 509 (D. Conn. 2016)	8, 13
<i>FCC v. AT&T Inc.</i> , 562 U.S. 397 (2011)	16
<i>Flack v. Wis. Dep't of Health Servs.</i> , 328 F. Supp. 3d 931 (W.D. Wis. 2018)	11
<i>Gen. Elec. Co. v. Gilbert</i> , 429 U.S. 125 (1976)	16, 17
<i>Glenn v. Brumby</i> , 663 F.3d 1312 (11th Cir. 2011)	12

<i>Griggs v. Duke Power Co.</i> , 401 U.S. 424 (1971)	2
<i>Gross v. FBL Fin. Servs., Inc.</i> , 557 U.S. 167 (2009)	6
<i>Harris v. Forklift Sys., Inc.</i> , 510 U.S. 17 (1993)	2
<i>Hazen Paper Co. v. Biggins</i> , 507 U.S. 604 (1993)	7
<i>Heffernan v. City of Paterson</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1412 (2016)	11
<i>Heller v. EBB Auto Co.</i> , 8 F.3d 1433 (9th Cir. 1993)	13
<i>Hively v. Ivy Tech Cmty. Coll.</i> , 853 F.3d 339 (7th Cir. 2017) (en banc)	22
<i>Hobbie v. Unemployment Appeals Comm'n of Fla.</i> , 480 U.S. 136 (1987)	13
<i>Hughes Aircraft Co. v. Jacobson</i> , 525 U.S. 432 (1999)	6
<i>Leocal v. Ashcroft</i> , 543 U.S. 1 (2004)	16
<i>Lie v. Sky Publ'g Corp.</i> , 15 Mass. L. Rptr. 412, 2002 WL 31492397 (Mass. Super. Ct. 2002)	21

<i>Macy v. Holder</i> , EEOC DOC 0120120821, 2012 WL 1435995 (Apr. 20, 2012)	12
<i>Maffei v. Kolaeton Indus., Inc.</i> , 626 N.Y.S.2d 391 (N.Y. Sup. Ct. 1995)	21
<i>Meritor Sav. Bank, FSB v. Vinson</i> , 477 U.S. 57 (1986)	2
<i>Newport News Shipbuilding & Dry Dock Co.</i> <i>v. EEOC</i> , 462 U.S. 669 (1983)	17
<i>Oncala v. Sundowner Offshore Servs., Inc.</i> , 523 U.S. 75 (1998)	2, 19, 20, 21
<i>Pa. Dep't of Corrs. v. Yeskey</i> , 524 U.S. 206 (1998)	20
<i>Phillips v. Martin Marietta Corp.</i> , 400 U.S. 542 (1971)	7, 18, 22
<i>Price Waterhouse v. Hopkins</i> , 490 U.S. 228 (1989).	3, 4, 7, 14
<i>Richards v. U.S. Tennis Ass'n</i> , 400 N.Y.S.2d 267 (N.Y. Sup. Ct. 1977).....	21
<i>Roberts v. Clark Cty. Sch. Dist.</i> , 215 F. Supp. 3d 1001 (D. Nev. 2016)	12
<i>Rosa v. Park W. Bank & Tr. Co.</i> , 214 F.3d 213 (1st Cir. 2000).....	21

<i>Schroer v. Billington</i> , 577 F. Supp. 2d 293 (D.D.C. 2008)	12, 13, 17
<i>Schwegmann Bros. v. Calvert Distillers Corp.</i> , 341 U.S. 384 (1951)	4
<i>Schwenk v. Hartford</i> , 204 F.3d 1187 (9th Cir. 2000)	21
<i>Sedima, S.P.R.L. v. Imrex Co.</i> , 473 U.S. 479 (1985)	20, 21
<i>Smith v. City of Salem</i> , 378 F.3d 566 (6th Cir. 2004)	21
<i>Star Athletica, L.L.C. v. Varsity Brands, Inc.</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1002 (2017)	3
<i>Univ. of Tex. Sw. Med. Ctr. v. Nassar</i> , 570 U.S. 338 (2013)	6
<i>West v. Gibson</i> , 527 U.S. 212 (1999)	20
<i>Wisconsin Cent. Ltd. v. United States</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2067 (2018)	19
<i>Zarda v. Altitude Express, Inc.</i> , 883 F.3d 100 (2d Cir. 2018) (en banc).....	19
Constitutional Provisions and Statutes	
U.S. Const. art. IV, § 4	20
42 U.S.C. § 2000e(k).....	17

42 U.S.C. § 2000e-2(a).....	6
42 U.S.C. § 2000e-2(a)(1)	2
42 U.S.C. § 2000e-2(m)	7
42 U.S.C. § 2000e-5(g)(2)	7

Other Authorities

<i>Transgender</i> , Merriam-Webster.com, https://www.merriam-webster.com/dictionary/ transgender (last visited June 27, 2019)	14, 15
Webster’s New Int’l Dictionary (2d ed. 1958)	9
Webster’s Third New Int’l Dictionary (1966).....	6
Wylie C. Hembree et al., <i>Endocrine Treatment of Gender Dysphoric / Gender-Incongruent Persons: An Endocrine Society Clinical Practice Guideline</i> , 102 J. Clinical Endocrinology & Metabolism 3869 (2017)	14
